

2006 WL 6306542 (C.A.8) (Appellate Brief)
United States Court of Appeals,
Eighth Circuit.

Mike HATCH, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Minnesota, Appellant,
v.
ENTERTAINMENT SOFTWARE ASSOCIATION and Entertainment Merchants Association, Appellees.

No. 06-3217.
November 29, 2006.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Minnesota

Brief of American Booksellers Foundation for Free Expression, Association of American Publishers, Inc., Comic Book Legal Defense Fund, Freedom to Read Foundation, Magazine Publishers of America, Motion Picture Association of America, Inc., National Association of Recording Merchandisers, National Association of Theatre Owners, Inc., Publishers Marketing Association, and Recording Industry Association of America As Amici Curiae in Support of Appellees

[Michael A. Bamberger](#), Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal LLP, 1221 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 10020-1089, (212) 768-6700, Counsel for Amici.

Of Counsel, Rachel G. Balaban.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| STATEMENT | 1 |
| INTEREST OF AMICI | 1 |
| I. VIDEO GAMES, EVEN WHEN THEIR CONTENT INCLUDES SCENES OF VIOLENCE, ARE PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT | 5 |
| A. Expression of Violent Action is a Protected Form of Speech and Any Content-Based Regulation of Such Speech Must Pass Strict Scrutiny | 6 |
| B. First Amendment-Protected Communications Cannot Be Restricted Based on Their Emotional or Psychological Impact | 9 |
| II. THE MINNESOTA ACT IMPROPERLY DELEGATES LEGISLATIVE POWER | 12 |
| III. EVEN IF THE DELEGATION TO THE ESRB WAS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL, THE TEST INCORPORATED BY THE MINNESOTA ACT WOULD BE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE | 15 |
| CONCLUSION | 20 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 21 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 22 |
| APPENDIX A: THE AMICI | 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CASES

| | |
|--|----------|
| ACLU v. Johnson , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999) | 5 |
| Am. Amusement Mach. Ass'n v. Kendrick , 244 F.3d 572 (7th Cir 2001) | 7 |
| Am. Booksellers Ass'n v. Hudnut , 771 F.2d 323 (7th Cir. 1985) <i>aff'd</i> , 475 U.S. 1001 (1986) | 5, 7, 10 |
| Am. Booksellers Ass'n v. McAuliffe , 533 F. Supp. 50 (N.D. Ga. 1981) | 5 |
| Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003) | 4-5 |
| Am. Library Ass'n v. Pataki , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) | 5 |
| Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal. , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) | 6, 10 |
| Baggett v. Bullitt , 377 U.S. 360 (1964) | 19 |
| Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan , 372 U.S. 58 (1963) | 13 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Borger v. Bisciglia</i> , 888 F. Supp. 97 (E.D. Wisc. 1995) | 14 |
| <i>Davis-Kidd Booksellers, Inc. v. McWherter</i> , 866 S.W.2d 520 (Tenn. 1993) | 5 |
| <i>Drive In Theatres, Inc. v. Huskey</i> , 305 F. Supp. 1232 (W.D.N.C. 1969) aff'd 435 F.2d 228 (4th Cir. 1970) | 12 |
| <i>Eclipse Enters. v. Gullota</i> , 134 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1997) | 7 |
| <i>Engdahl v. City of Kenosha</i> , 317 F. Supp. 1133 (E.D. Wisc. 1970) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Ginsburg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968) | 8, 9, 11 |
| <i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Interactive Digital Software Ass'n v. St. Louis County, Mo.</i> , 329 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2003) | 7 |
| <i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 366 F.2d 590 (5th Cir. 1966) | 7 |
| <i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) | 15 |
| <i>Leech v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n</i> , 582 S.W.2d 738 (Tenn. 1979) | 5 |
| <i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1972) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Motion Picture Ass'n of Am. v. Specter</i> , 315 F. Supp. 1133 (E.D. Pa. 1970) | 12 |
| <i>PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 372 F.3d 671 (4th Cir. 2004) | 4 |
| <i>RAV v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) | 8 |
| <i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Sable Commc'ns of California, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N. Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105(1991) | 6 |
| <i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959) | 16 |
| <i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) | 19 |
| <i>Video Software Dealers Ass'n v. Webster</i> , 968 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1992) | 5, 7 |
| <i>Village Books v. Bellingham</i> , No. C88-1470 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 9, 1989) | 5 |
| <i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) .. | 17 |
| <i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988) | 4 |
| <i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948) | 7 |
| STATUTES | |
| Minn. Stat. § 3251.06 | passim |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| <i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1986) | 18 |
